formation of the District, that the Property be added to the District, and that the City lery special
assessments on the Property (the "Special Assessments") in an amount and for a lenglh sufficient
to pay the costs of the Project, which is estimated to b€ Eight Hundred Ninety-One Thousand
Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars ($891,755.00), including other related costs of financing the
Project, which may include, without limitation, the payment ofprincipal ofand interest on

obligations issued to pay the costs of the Project and other interest, financing, credit enhancemenq and

issuance expenses and ongoing trustee fees and District administrative fees and expenses, and requests that

[...]

Petition, and the Owner has waived its option to pay the Special Assessment in cash within
thirry (30) days after the first publication of the notice of the assessing Resolution. The
aggregate maximum amount ofSpecial Assessments estimated to be necessary to pay the costs
ofthe Project is Two Million Four Hundred Eighty-Five Thousand Four Hundred Six Dollars
and Fourteen Cents ($2,485,406.14). Each semi-annual Special Assessment payment
represents payment of a portion of any principal repayment, interest, and administrative fees
payable with respect to the Project. The interest portion of the Special Assessments, together
with amounts used to pay administrative expenses, are determined to be substantially

[...]

currently planning for paving during the 2026 Street Improvement Program - Paving Project; and

WHEREAS, inspection services are required to ensure that this paving project is

delivered to the City Engineer's standardsl and

WHEREAS, these services are expected to cost approximately One Million Five
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) and will be funded by 3 Mil Levy Funds from the
2009 Account; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLNCIL OF TI{E CITY OF LANCASTER. STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION l. That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to advertise for
bids and to enter into a contract forthe construction and inspection oftie 2026 Street Improvement

[...]

now, therefore,

SECTION L That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to advertise for
bids and to enter into a confact for construction on the project known as the East Sixth Avenue
Bridge over Fetters Run Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed Two Million Four

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,400,000.00).

SECTION 2. That the Service-Safety Director is also hereby authorized to enter into a
contracl with a consultant for consm;ction inspection services.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force fiom and alter the
earliest period allowed by law.

[...]

ADVERTISE FOR BIDS AND ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FORCONSTRUCTION
OF THE EAST SIXTH AVENUE BRIDGE OVER FET-IERS RUN REPLACEMENT
PROJECT AND TO HIRE A CONSULTANT TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION
INSPECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, this construction project is expected to cost approximately Two Million
Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,400,000.00) and will be funded with Federal grant funds as

well as funds from the 3014.7500.52047 account: and

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF TI{E CIry OF LANCASTER, STATE OF
OHIO:

TEMPORARY RESOLUTION NO. 105.25

PERMANENT RESOLUTION NO

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE SERVICE-SAFEry DIRECTOR TO

[...]

WHEREAS, the Whiley Road Reconstruction Project will be a joint City of Lancaster
and Fairfield County project which will involve reconstructing Whiley Road fiom State Route 188

nonh to the northem City Limit on Whiley Road; and

WHEREAS, the first Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000.00)

of the project will be funded by unencumbered funds in the 3014 Fund, which are contractual
proceeds intended to be used to rebuild the road due to Table Mountain Indusffies construction
haf ic thereon; and

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER.

[...]

POLICE AND FIRE LEVY FUND (2047) FOR LANCASTER POLICE
DEPARTMENT YEAR.END CASHOUTS AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Lancaster Police Department ne€ds to transfer additional money to the
2047 overtime account in order to cover anticipated year-end cashouts; and

WHEREAS, a transfer of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000.00) fiom Expense
Fund,2047.3250.51056 (Police/fire Pension - Police), will augment the overtime line item,
2047.3250.51003 (Overtime - Police), and provide sufficient funding through the end ofthe yeaq
nou. therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER STATE OF